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M E M O R A N D U M___________________________________________________ 
 
TO: The Commission 
 
FROM: David Gilbert, Administrative Law Judge 
 
DATE: May 21, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: Citizens Utility Board, Citizens Action/Illinois and AARP  
   -vs- 
 Illinois Energy Savings Corp. d/b/a U.S. Energy Savings 

Corp. 
 
 Complaint pursuant to 220 ILCS 5/19-110 or 19-115. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant Rehearing in Part and Deny Rehearing in Part. 
 

 
 
 
 The Commission issued its Order in this docket on April 13, 2010.  On May 14, 
2010, CUB and the AARP (together, “Complainants”) filed an Application for Rehearing, 
while respondent Illinois Energy Savings Corp. d/b/a U.S. Energy Savings Corp. (“US” 
or “company”) filed an Application for Clarification and Rehearing.  US is an alternative 
gas supplier (“AGS”). 
 

Complainants request reversal of three conclusions in the Order, “clarification” of 
one matter and deletion of one discussion.  US seeks reversal of two conclusions and 
“clarification” of three matters.  In one instance, both parties ask for clarification 
regarding the same matter - whether documents associated with the required 
management audit can or should be treated as confidential and restricted to 
Commission personnel.  Complainants urge public disclosure (as did Staff in response 
to a separate US motion), while US wants confidentiality.  This Memorandum will 
assess that issue first, then address the matters raised by only one party. 
 
I. CONFIDENTIALITY OF AUDIT DOCUMENTS 
 

US broadly requests that the Order be revised to provide confidentiality for “the 
Company’s auditor proposals, the Staff Report regarding the proposed auditors, 
communication between the auditor and [US] or Staff, all audit work papers and 
underlying documents, draft or interim Audit Reports and the final Audit Report.”  US 
App. at 6 (emphasis added).  US argues that the audit process will involve 



08-0175 

2 
 

“competitively sensitive, highly proprietary and detailed operational information 
regarding the Company.”  The company also contends that no entity other than the 
Commission and its staff needs access to audit-related documents in order to effectuate 
the Order’s requirements.   

 
Complainants maintain that confidentiality would contravene both the Public 

Utilities Act and the Commission’s Rules of Practice.  They also cite a prior Commission 
Order (in Dckt. 98-0060) requiring a party seeking confidentiality to demonstrate a 
compelling need to deny public access.  Complainants recommend that only materials 
meeting that test should be withheld from public scrutiny. 

 
This issue is best resolved by the relevant paragraph of Section 10-101 of the 

Act, which states in its entirety (with emphasis added): 
 

All evidence presented at hearings held by the Commission 
or under its authority shall become a part of the records of 
the Commission. In all cases in which the Commission 
bases any action on reports of investigation or inquiries not 
conducted as hearings, such reports shall be made a part of 
the records of the Commission. All proceedings of the 
Commission and all documents and records in its 
possession shall be public records, except as in this Act 
otherwise provided. 

 
Nothing in the Act (or the Commission’s Rules) precludes application of the plain 

meaning of Section 10-101 to the present case (and, indeed, US cites nothing in 
support of its position).  Therefore, audit-related documents are subject to the same 
public record designation as any other document in the Commission’s possession.  The 
Commission is thus bound by that designation.   

 
The pertinent documents would also constitute public records under the Illinois 

Freedom on Information Act (“IFOIA”).  Under Section 2(c) of the IFOIA, public records 
include any information, in any tangible form, “used by, received by, in the possession 
of, or under the control of any public body.”  Public records specifically include (but are 
“expressly not limited to”) “factual reports, inspection reports, and studies, whether 
prepared by or for the public body.”   Section 3(a) of the IFOIA requires the public body 
to make all public records available to any person for “inspection or copying.”  Although 
the present case does not involve a public request for inspection or copying, the 
practical effect of US’s request would be to preclude inspection and copying, by 
sequestering that information within the Commission. 

 
Section 7 of the IFOIA does contain several exemptions from the duty to make 

public records available for public review.  Those exemptions are narrowly construed 
and constitute exceptions to the general disclosure requirement.  Subsection 7(g) of the 
IFOIA concerns “trade secrets and commercial or financial information” when disclosure 
“would cause competitive harm.”  While it is not expressly associated with subsection 
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7(g) of the IFOIA, Section 200.430 of the Commission’s Rules contemplates issuing 
orders that “protect the confidential, proprietary or trade secret nature” of information.   

 
As a matter of formality, such a protective order can only be issued under 

200.430(a) in response to “the motion of any person.”  A rehearing application is not a 
motion.  Thus, at a minimum, before the Commission allows confidentiality for what is, 
by statute, a public record, US should be required to compellingly demonstrate - via 
motion and with opportunity for response - why any specific document should be 
proprietary.  In the present procedural posture, the Commission has only US’s a priori, 
blanket request that any and all audit-related documents - including the audit report 
itself - be kept from public view.   

 
Beyond formality, it is worth restating why documents possessed by a 

government agency are public records.  Various interests are affected by government 
action or inaction.  The understandable privacy interest of a regulated entity is one of 
those.  But another is the interest of every person in the performance and effectiveness 
of the government he or she elects, appoints, empowers, funds and obeys.  If 
information is important enough to governmental functioning to be gathered and 
considered, it is important to the public that government serves.  That is the unequivocal 
public policy of this State, as expressed in the opening section of the IFOIA (5 ILCS 
140/1): 

 
Pursuant to the fundamental philosophy of the American 
constitutional form of government, it is declared to be the 
public policy of the State of Illinois that all persons are 
entitled to full and complete information regarding the affairs 
of government and the official acts and policies of those who 
represent them as public officials and public employees 
consistent with the terms of this Act. Such access is 
necessary to enable the people to fulfill their duties of 
discussing public issues fully and freely, making informed 
political judgments and monitoring government to ensure 
that it is being conducted in the public interest. 

 
Accordingly, I recommend that the Commission either deny both parties’ request 

for “clarification” (and allow Section 10-101 and the IFOIA to govern future activities), or 
grant their request and expressly state that audit-related documents are public records 
unless the Commission deems otherwise with respect to specific documents after a 
compelling demonstration on proper motion. 
 
II. COMPLAINANTS’ SPECIFIC ISSUES 
 

A. Certificate Revocation  
 
Complainants reiterate their request that US’s ARES certificate be revoked. They 

again argue that there is sufficient record evidence to warrant that remedy.  The 
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Commission has already reviewed the record and can reconsider Complainants’ 
request at its discretion.  I make no recommendation on this issue. 

 
B. Managerial Sufficiency 

 
Complainants seek reversal of the Commission’s conclusion that US did not 

exhibit management insufficiency during the time period relevant to this proceeding.  
They emphasize that the Commission’s extensive analysis on this issue inevitably 
points to management insufficiency, yet the Commission rendered a conclusion that 
essentially contradicted that analysis (and the evidence on which it is based).  Again, 
the Commission has already reviewed the record and arguments in this case and has 
the discretion to either stand by its conclusion or revise it. 

 
 My recommendation is that the Commission grant Complainant’s request with 

respect to this issue and find that US did fail to maintain sufficient managerial resources 
and abilities during the pertinent time period.  I offer the following reasons. 

 
As I construe the Order, the principal reason for declining to find management 

insufficiency is that the Commission had not previously established a numerical 
benchmark that quantified an unacceptable complaint ratio.  But that rationale 
undermines the Commission, by inviting the argument, in a variety of contexts, that the 
Commission is acting without specific and pre-existing quantitative parameters.  The Act 
is replete with qualitative standards that you must implement (e.g., just, reasonable, 
prudent, fair, non-discriminatory, safe, reliable, competitive, efficient, affordable, and, in 
this case, sufficient).  If you cannot implement these standards until a predetermined 
and binding quantitative threshold is formally established, you will only be able to 
implement them through a rulemaking, or when they are defined quantitatively by 
statute.  You will not be able to implement those standards solely by Order in a 
docketed proceeding, because no pre-existing quantitative benchmark will exist.   

 
Indeed, the Order recognizes this problem.  On page 24, immediately following 

the sentence stating that “this Commission has not previously determined what level of 
complaint ratio is appropriate,” you further state that “[t]he Commission must be allowed 
the flexibility and discretion to make such a determination on a case-by-case basis.”  
Putting aside the inherent contradiction between simultaneously relying on pre-existing 
benchmarks and asserting the need for case-by-case discretion, the notion of discretion 
is essential to implementing the qualitative standards in the Act.  The Commission 
should not box itself in by withholding action for want of a pre-existing quantitative 
benchmark.  Otherwise your exercise of discretion on important issues like return on 
equity, the appropriateness of each tariff rider and even the reasonableness of rates will 
be vulnerable to attack.  Such vulnerability will also occur whenever a qualitative 
provision is added to the Act or an existing provision is amended. 

 
It is necessary for the Commission to apply qualitative standards (such as 

management sufficiency) to a wide range of circumstances and disputes.  It is virtually 
impossible for the Commission to have pre-existing quantitative benchmarks in every 
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instance.  That does not, and should not, preclude Commission action.  The better 
assumption is that the General Assembly vested you with sufficient discretionary power 
to carry out your duty to implement broad qualitative standards under evolving 
circumstances.  That necessarily includes the power to appraise each dispute on its 
own merits and articulate dispositive principles and thresholds within the context of a 
contested case (subject to the limits imposed by the arbitrary and capricious standard). 

 
Perhaps the Order’s emphasis on a pre-determined benchmark emanates from a 

concern that US was entitled to some degree of prior notice that its management was 
trending toward insufficiency.  If so, the Order does find (pp. 27-30) that US in fact had 
notice, before and during the relevant time period, that the volume, nature and similarity 
of its sales-related complaints was unacceptable and likely to engender regulatory 
response. Moreover, the company itself was contemporaneously troubled by its 
customer complaints, which it took as a reflection of management deficiency (pp. 13-
14).  Taken collectively, those findings support the conclusion that US knew before and 
during the pertinent time frame that it was susceptible to a finding of insufficient 
management.   

 
Finally, US’s complaint ratio is not the only factor supporting a finding of 

management insufficiency.  The similarity of complaints over an extended time period, 
both before and during the relevant time frame here, along with US’s own awareness of 
those complaint clusters and its haphazard responses to them, also demonstrate 
inadequate management.  Moreover, US’s complaint ratio itself was not just moderately 
above its peers, but excessive by orders of magnitude.  It would have exceeded any 
pre-existing threshold set by the Commission - a threshold that would have been 
derived from an industry norm, not from the worst-case performance of a single outlier.   

 
C. Commission Authority under the CFA & DTPA. 

 
Complainants also request reversal of the Order’s holding with respect to the 

Illinois Consumer Fraud Act (“CFA”) and Deceptive Trade Practices Act (“DTPA”).  The 
Order acknowledges that the Commission has jurisdiction to consider violations of the 
CFA and DTPA in order to determine whether a regulated entity is meeting its obligation 
under the Act to comply with “all other applicable laws and rules.”  The Order further 
states, however, that such violations must first be established in court and not before 
the Commission.  That conclusion, Complainants assert, erroneously surrenders 
Commission jurisdiction and abandons its duty to enforce the Act.  They aver that the 
Legislature plainly intended that the Commission would assess a supplier’s 
performance under other laws for the purpose of implementing the Act.  

 
The real issue framed here is whether the Commission must await judicial action 

before considering whether a regulated entity is in compliance with a law the 
Commission cannot directly enforce.  Put differently, must the Commission be a passive 
recipient of judicial rulings or can it - in the first instance - make its own compliance 
assessment under other laws in order to implement the Act (and, when warranted, 
impose the Act’s remedies)?   
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In my judgment, the General Assembly did not intend to restrict the Commission 

to a passive role.  It is a fundamental duty of the Commission to determine the fitness of 
its regulated entities to perform their allowed functions (in this case, to supply natural 
gas).  Legal compliance (including compliance with “rules,” which are not judicially 
enforced) is an essential attribute of a regulated entity’s fitness.  The Commission 
cannot fulfill its oversight duties in an effective or timely fashion if it must wait for judicial 
action (which may never occur).  The Commission thus can and should carry out its own 
legislative mandate proactively, in order to effectuate the purposes of the Act (with 
discretion to defer in those rare instances when ongoing judicial proceedings are 
addressing overlapping issues).   

 
Construing laws and rules beyond its direct jurisdiction is unavoidable for the 

Commission, even though the variety of those other laws, and their distance from 
express public utilities regulation under the Act, is substantial.  For example, the 
Commission has construed and applied what is now Section 65/15 of the Rights of 
Married Persons Act (“RMA”), 750 ILCS 65/15, which determines financial responsibility 
between former spouses.  Although that statute makes no reference to the Commission 
(and is not mentioned in the Act), it becomes relevant to the public utilities context when 
spouses are denied utility service due to former spouses’ delinquencies.   

 
The question of the Commission’s jurisdiction to construe the RMA (to determine 

financial responsibility for past utility service) has actually gone to the Court of Appeals 
three times1, where jurisdiction has always been confirmed.  Had the Commission 
adhered in those cases to the principle announced in the Order here (that it can only 
implement the PUA by passively receiving judicial rulings), it could not have addressed 
spousal rights under the RMA.  There are many other examples of the Commission 
construing laws and rules it does not directly enforce, in the absence of judicial action 
(pertaining to corporate financing, nuclear plant construction, environmental 
requirements and emergency management, among others).  And in any case, even as a 
passive recipient of judicial decisions, the Commission will still have to construe those 
decisions and their implications under the Act. 

 
Therefore, I recommend reversal of the conclusion that to enforce an AGS’ 

requirement to “comply with all other applicable laws and rules,” the Commission can 
only consider violations identified by judicial ruling.  Instead, I recommend holding that 
the Commission can independently determine an AGS’ compliance status (subject to 
the limit that prior judicial decisions are res judicata).  If the Commission rejects this 
recommendation, then I urge you to revise the Order to include administrative agencies 
among the bodies whose decisions must precede Commission consideration of an 
AGS’ (or other regulated entity’s) compliance with laws and rules.  Many matters are 
addressed in the first instance by administrative agencies, such as the FCC, the FERC 
or various Illinois departments and commissions.  

                                            
1
 Central Illinois Light Company v. Illinois Commerce Commission,  204 Ill.App.3d 1, 562 N.E.2d 4 (1990); 

Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co. v. Illinois Commerce Commission, 222 Ill.App.3d 738, 584 N.E.2d 341 
(1991); DiBello v. Illinois Commerce Commission, 241 Ill.App.3d 1088, 610 N.E.2d 730 (1993). 
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D. Discussion of Complainants Role 

 
Complainants additionally ask that the Commission remove the discussion on 

pages 5 and 6 of the Order pertaining to Complainants’ (principally, CUB’s) role 
regarding customer complaints.  CUB describes its statutory mandate from the General 
Assembly and states that its actions have been consistent with that mandate.  It also 
stresses that Staff’s testimony and recommendations in this case were similar to CUB’s 
and were based on 847 consumer complaints received by Staff during the relevant time 
frame.  That complaint volume, CUB maintains, along with 20 formal complaints against 
US (17 of which were voluntarily settled by the company), afforded the Commission 
ample opportunity to initiate its own investigation of US.   

 
This matter is neither a substantive nor a procedural issue in the case.  It is 

therefore beyond my purview as an ALJ.  I note, however, that CUB and AARP have 
borne the weight and expense of litigation for almost three years, and that US has been 
required by the Commission to change its practices and undergo a management audit 
as a result of that litigation.   
 
III. US’S SPECIFIC ISSUES 
 

A. “Clarification” - Reporting Customer Complaints 
 

The Order requires US to report every customer complaint to Staff within 24 
hours of receipt by US.  The company requests permission to submit each day’s 
complaints in a single batch on the following business day.  That would mean that, for 
example, complaints received early on Monday morning might reach Staff on Tuesday 
afternoon, more than 24 hours after receipt.  Alternatively, US will have to send Staff 
multiple batches of complaints daily.   

 
I recommend approving US’s request.  According to US, Staff has no objection 

and efficiency would be served.  That said, I would not recommend granting rehearing 
for this purpose alone.  A separate minute entry, or even an oral reassurance, would 
suffice.  But if rehearing is granted for other reasons, I suggest adding an appropriate 
provision to the Order.   

 
B. “Clarification” – Price Depictions in Sales Material 

 
The Order also provides that if US depicts utility gas prices in sales materials, it 

must display at least three years of data, with equivalent data for US’s comparable 
service or product.  US now seeks guidance regarding US products that have not been 
available for three years.  Specifically, should it only show utility data covering the 
shorter time during which the comparable US product has been available?  US offers no 
answer to its own question. 
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I recommend ignoring this clarification request unless the Commission otherwise 
grants rehearing.  If rehearing is granted, I suggest directing US to resolve this issue 
with Staff.  Nothing in this protracted litigation identifies the better alternative with 
respect to the relevant price depiction.  

 
C. Reduction of Consumer Complaints 

 
On page 50 of the Order, the Commission states: “[n]otwithstanding the audit 

requirement established here, USESC remains responsible for substantially reducing 
customer complaints and violations of the AGSL.”  The intent of this language was to 
remind US that its legal obligations remain in force while the auditors analyze the 
company’s operations.  US nonetheless characterizes this language as “invalid because 
it is vague” and requests its removal on the ground that “there is no objective, 
quantifiable basis to know whether a reduction in complaints is substantial enough to 
comply with the Order.”   

 
US apparently believes (or thinks the Commission believes) that the pertinent 

language establishes a new mandate.  That is incorrect.  First of all, the Order creates 
no mandate at all.  The relevant language does not appear, even by implication, in any 
of the findings or ordering paragraphs of the Order.  Nor does that language create 
anything new.  Rather, it says that US “remains” bound to its pre-existing obligations 
with respect to complaints and violations of law.   US thus sticks its own head in the 
noose when it declares that “[t]here is no question that provision of the Order is a 
mandatory injunctive provision setting forth an action that [US] is required to perform.”  
Quite simply, the provision is not an injunction and the law US cites regarding 
injunctions and contempt citations is irrelevant here. 

 
Accordingly, I recommend denying this component of US’s rehearing request, 

which presumably arose from a concern that the Commission itself would misconstrue 
the pertinent language as an injunctive provision.   

 
D. Violation of Section 19-115 (c) (Unauthorized Switching) 

 
The Order finds eight violations of the requirement in Section 19-115(c) that an 

AGS obtain verifiable customer authorization before switching that customer’s gas 
service provider.  US argues that five of those violations were insufficiently supported by 
record evidence.  Specifically, US objects to the use and interpretation of its own 
documents as the basis for violation.   

 
One of the violations is based on what US itself calls a “penalty letter.”  US says 

that title is misleading, because penalty letters, and the penalties they impose, are 
distributed “even if the Company does not confirm the occurrence of the conduct that 
violates the AGSL.”  That may be true in a limited number of cases - company 
witnesses are contradictory on this point.  But the witness US relies upon in its 
rehearing application said this (at Tr. 341): 
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Q: So the penalty letter indicates that a determination has 
been made by the Company that the wrongdoing has taken 
place? 
 
A: Right. 

 
 The other four violations US challenges are based on information contained in 
what US calls “allegation letters.”  US maintains that these documents (US. Ex. 5.4) are 
only intended to inform local supervisors that a customer allegation has been received, 
as opposed to validated.  That is a significant understatement, however.  The allegation 
letters, which are apparently distributed weekly, do not simply apprise local supervisors 
of the previous week’s allegations.  They also contain a record of an involved sales 
agent’s prior allegation history (dating back over a year in some cases), along with a 
summary of the penalties already imposed (including suspension, assessment of 
compliance investigation costs, and commission deductions).  In that regard, “allegation 
letters” and “penalty letters” are essentially similar.  The most meaningful difference 
between the two types of letters is that the latter are addressed to the involved sales 
agent, while the former are addressed to the relevant supervisor.  Consequently, both 
documents must be interpreted in light of their effect, not the title US attaches to them.  
For the relevant purpose here, the effect of each is to affirm violations of Section 19-
115(c). 
 
 Therefore, I recommend denying rehearing on this issue.   
 
 In sum, I recommend granting and denying rehearing and clarification in the 
manner described above. 
 
DG:fs 
 


